
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 

Date: 
 

TUESDAY, 14 NOVEMBER 2017 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.10 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the Meetings held on 12th September 2017 and 10th October 2017 (previously 

circulated).   
  
3. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman  
 
4. Declaration of Interests  
 
 To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required 
to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in 
the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Members should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Members are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
5. Pensions  
 
 County Councillor Eddie Pope, Chair of the Lancashire County Council Pensions 

Committee, has been invited to present an oral report on the matter.   
  
6. Performance and Service Accounts Update - Health and Housing Service  
 
 Chief Officer (Health and Housing) to provide an oral update and report back. 
  
7. Strategic Planning (Pages 1 - 9) 
 
 Report of the Chief Executive.  
  



 

8. Corporate Financial Monitoring Quarter 2 2017/18 (Pages 10 - 26) 
 
 

Report of the Chief Officer (Resources). 
  
9. Performance Monitoring Quarter 2 2017/18 (Pages 27 - 34) 
 
 Report of the Chief Officer (Environment). 
  
10. Complaints Procedure and Monitoring 2016/17 (Pages 35 - 44) 
 
 Report of the Chief Officer (Environment)   
  
11. Work Programme Report (Pages 45 - 50) 
 
 Report of the Chief Officer (Governance).   
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Susan Sykes (Chairman), Tim Hamilton-Cox (Vice-Chairman), 

Sam Armstrong, Tracy Brown, Andrew Gardiner, Jean Parr, John Reynolds, 
Roger Sherlock and Phillippa Williamson 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Dave Brookes, Nathan Burns, Ron Sands, John Wild, Nicholas Wilkinson and 

Peter Williamson 
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Tessa Mott, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582074 or email 

tmott@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

SUSAN PARSONAGE, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Thursday 2nd November, 2017.   

 

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  
 

 
Strategic Planning 
14 November 2017 

 
Report of the Chief Executive 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To update the Panel on strategic planning arrangements, and for Cabinet to gain any early 
feedback. 
 

This report is public. 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the Panel considers the report and the resolutions arising from the 

November Cabinet meeting. 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The attached report is due to be considered by Cabinet at its meeting on 07 

November.  Subsequent to that meeting, the Panel will be advised of Cabinet’s 
decisions (subject to call-in). 
 

1.1 This gives the Panel an early opportunity to provide initial feedback on 
Cabinet’s emerging strategic planning proposals. 
 

1.1 The Leader and the Portfolio Holder with responsibility for Finance, Revenues 
& Benefits and Skills will be in attendance to answer any questions. 
 

 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(i
[...]
give 

feedback to Cabinet.  

 

Tue 13 Feb Cabinet Receive feedback and finalise Corporate Plan and Budget for 

referral to Council. 

 

Wed 28 Feb Council Approve Corporate Plan and Budget. 

 

Page 9



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  

Corporate Financial Monitoring 2017/18 – Quarter 2 

14 November 2017 

Report of Chief Officer (Resources) 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

To present the corporate financial monitoring report for Quarter 2 of the 2017/18 monitoring 
cycle.   

This report is public.    

 

OFFICER RECOMMENDATIONS  

(1) That Budget and Performance Panel considers the Cabinet Report dated 
07 November 2017 and attached appendices, making any comments and 
recommendations considered necessary. 

 

1. CORPORATE FINANCIAL MONITORING 2017/18 - QUARTER 2 

1.1. The report attached at Appendix 1, presented to Cabinet on 07 November 
2017, provides a summary of financial monitoring for Quarter 2 of the 2017/18 
performance monitoring cycle.    

1.2. Budget and Performance Panel are asked to consider the Cabinet report and 
attachments in line with their Terms of Reference within the Constitution 
relating to the monitoring and review of the council’s performance. 

  

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Human Resources / Information Services / Property / Open Spaces:  As set out in the 
relevant appendices. 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None. 

Contact Officer: Andrew Clarke, Financial 
Services Manager 
Telephone: 01524 582138 
E-mail: aclarke@lancaster.gov.uk 
 
Ref: N/A 

 

Page 10Agenda Item 8

mailto:aclarke@lancaster.gov.uk


Appendix 1 

CABINET  

 

 

Corporate Financial Monitoring 2017/18 – Quarter 2 

07 November 2017 

Report of the Chief Officer (Resources) 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

To provide an overview of the Council’s financial position for Quarter 2 of the 2017/18 
monitoring cycle, and the supporting actions underway. 

Key Decision  Non-Key Decision X Referral from Cabinet 
Member 

 

Date of notice of forthcoming key decision N/A 

This report is public. 

 

OFFICER RECOMMENDATIONS: 

(1) That Cabinet notes the report and the supporting actions set out. 

 

1. Overview 

1.1. The corporate financial monitoring report for Quarter 2 is attached at Appendix 
A.  The headline projections are as follows: 

 The General Fund net revenue budget of £15.839M is currently overspent 
by a net £228K, forecast to increase to £241K by the year end.   

 The Housing Revenue Account is also currently over by a net £274K 
against the original budget, and this is expected to increase to £569K by 
the year end.   

1.2. In terms of the General Fund projected net overspending for the year, the key 
variances relate to Green Waste (£290K net income shortfall, unchanged from 
Qtr1), and Salt Ayre Leisure Centre (£187K net income shortfall – new 
variance).  A separate update on Salt Ayre is included at Annex A, which sets 
out the headline messages and key factors for the change in the budgetary 
position.  The main favourable variance relates to staffing across all services 
(£226K saving), which is still expected to exceed the £400K turnover target. 

1.3. Whilst a net overspending of £241K for the year is being projected against the 
overall General Fund budget, officers are currently reviewing all estimates as 
part of the 2018/19 budget setting process.  Efforts are focusing on addressing 
this position, either through generating additional income or through achieving 
expenditure savings.  However, should a net overspending still be forecast then 
General Fund unallocated balances would need to be used to fund it.  The 

Page 11



current unallocated Balance is £4.890M. 

1.4. In terms of the Housing Revenue Account, the net overspending is being driven 
by increases in the cost of repairs and maintenance (£400K) and loss of income 
from increased level of voids (£169K).  At present, voids are running at 2.9% 
against an original estimate of 1.9%.  Again, actions are being focussed on 
addressing this position, however should they remain unchanged after the 
budget review process, then HRA unallocated balances would need to be used 
to fund the net shortfall.  The current unallocated Balance is £2.117M. 

1.5. In support of corporate financial monitoring, the latest Treasury Management 
update report is included at Appendix B.   

 

2. Performance Monitoring 

In terms of performance monitoring details are contained in a separate report 
elsewhere on this agenda. 

 

RELATIONSHIP TO POLICY FRAMEWORK 

This report is in support of the delivery of the Council’s overall policy framework, and more 
specifically its Corporate Plan. 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, HR, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing) 

None directly arising from this report.  Any additional implications linked to or arising from the 
various financial matters raised will be addressed in taking any relevant actions forward. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

None directly arising from this report. Any additional implications linked to or arising from the 
various financial matters raised will be addressed in taking any relevant actions forward.  

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

As set out in the attached. 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Human Resources / Information Services / Property / Open Spaces: 

References and any related implications are contained within the report and related 
appendices. 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

This report is in the name of the s151 Officer, albeit in her capacity as Chief Officer 
(Resources). 

DEPUTY MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Deputy Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

None. 

Contact Officers:  Andrew Clarke, Financial 
Services Manager   Telephone:  01524 
582138 
E-mail: aclarke@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:  

 

Page 12

mailto:aclarke@lancaster.gov.uk


 Appendix A 

CORPORATE FINANCIAL MONITORING 2017/18 

QUARTER 2  

 

INTRODUCTION 
This report provides the key variances to note as at the end of September, in terms of the revenue 

and capital budgets and local taxation.  It also includes updates on key reserves and income collection. 

 

REVENUE BUDGET 
General Fund – Current net overspending of £228K, forecast to increase to £241K (as compared with 
a net £6K underspending at Qtr 1) by year end, taking account of various assumptions drawing on last 
year’s outturn.  The main variances are summarised in the table below.  In addition, a more detailed 
monitoring statement on Salt Ayre Leisure Centre is included at Annex A.  Details relating to Green 
Waste were reported at Qtr 1. 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The projected position has deteriorated since Qtr 1, mainly due to the latest forecasts for Salt Ayre 
Leisure Centre (£187K shortfall by year end).  This is after allowing for forecast savings from staff 
turnover (£226K) and additional government grants (£91K) being received in relation to Revenues & 
Benefits.   
 

Officers are currently reviewing all estimates as part of the 2018/19 budget setting process, and 
actions are being focused on addressing the net overspending.  Should any shortfall remain then 
General Fund unallocated balances would need to be used to cover it.   
     

Housing Revenue Account – Current net overspending of £274K, but now forecast to increase to 
£569K (£204K Overspending at Qtr 1) by year end.  The main reasons relate to additional repairs and 
maintenance costs (+£400K) and income losses on voids (+£184K).  At present, voids are running at 
2.9% compared to the 1.9% originally budgeted for.  It should also be noted that a review of the bad 
debt provision is still required and may result in an additional contribution in light of the increased 
level of
[...]
s, and the Prudential Code. CIPFA is aiming to 
issue the revised codes during November.   

Page 25



A particular focus of this exercise is how to deal with local authority investments which are 
not treasury type investments such as investing in property in order to generate income for 
the authority at a much higher level than can be attained by treasury investments.  One 
recommendation is that local authorities should produce a new report to members to give 
a high level summary of the overall capital strategy and to enable members to see how the 
cash resources of the authority have been apportioned between treasury and non-treasury 
investments. Officers are monitoring developments and will report to members when the 
new codes have been agreed and issued and on the likely impact on this authority. 

Markets in Financial Instruments Directive (MIFID II) 
The EU has now set a deadline of 03 January 2018 for the introduction of regulations under 
MIFID II.  These regulations will govern the relationship that financial institutions conducting 
lending and borrowing transactions will have with local authorities from that date.  This will 
entail increased administration for each institution dealing with this authority and for each 
type of investment instrument we use.  The fact that a significant proportion of the Councils 
investment portfolio is held in simple term deposits (which are excluded from MIFIDII) will 
mean that this will have minimal impact on the Authority. 

Page 26



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  

Performance Monitoring 2017 – 2018 Quarter 2 

14 November 2017 

Report of Chief Officer (Environmental Services)  

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

To report on the overall performance of key indicators and projects as at 30 September 2017 
– Quarter 2 

This report is public 

OFFICER RECOMMENDATIONS 

(1) That Budget and Performance Panel considers the Cabinet Report dated 
07 November 2017 on the performance of key indicators and projects at 
the end of Quarter 2 2017 – 2018 (30 September 2017) 

1. PERFORMANCE QUARTER 2 – 2017 - 2018 

1.1. The attached report and appendices, presented to Cabinet on 07 November 
2017, provides a summary of the Quarter 2 progress and performance of key 
indicators and projects towards the achievement of the corporate priorities 
and outcomes.  

1.2. Budget and Performance Panel are asked to consider the Cabinet report and 
attachments in line with their Terms of Reference within the Constitution 
relating to the monitoring and review of the council’s performance. 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing) 

None directly arising from this report 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

None directly arising from this report 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

None directly arising from this report 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Human Resources / Information Services / Property / Open Spaces:  As set out in the 
relevant appendix 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments 

Page 27 Agenda Item 9



BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Cabinet Report 07/11//17 

Contact Officer: Bob Bailey, Organisational 
Development Manager 
Telephone: 01524 582018 
E-mail: rbailey@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref: B&PP 14/11/17 

 

Page 28



CABINET  

2017 – 2018 Performance Monitoring Quarter 2 

07 November 2017 

Report of Chief Officer (Environment) 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

To report on the overall performance of key indicators and projects as at 30 September 2017 
– Quarter 2 

Key Decision  Non-Key Decision X Referral from Cabinet 
Member 

 

Date of notice of forthcoming 
key decision 

N/a 

This report is public  

RECOMMENDATIONS OF EILEEN BLAMIRE, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL  

(1) That Cabinet considers and comments on the performance of key 
indicators at the end of Quarter 2 
[...]
f the site overall. 

Outcome: City, town and rural areas are enhanched as destinations for residents and visitors

Amber (within 10% of target):  Number of people following @lancastercc has increased since last quarter. 

Red (below target):  This is a combination of page visits to our Lancaster page on www.visitlancashire.com and our new 

standalone website - www.visitlancaster.org.uk.  There has been an increase in visits to our standalone website but there has 

been a decline in the views on visitlancashire.com which is managed by our partner - Marketing Lancashire.  The 

visitlancashire.com website is becoming increasingly out-dated (not mobile friendly) and we are told there will be a new 

version soon which is mobile responsive and thus will assist with greater page views again.

Green (on or above target):  A total of 36 properties have been brought back into use so far this year, of which there were 19 

in Quarter 2.  Of those brought back into use in Quater 2, one was through the Council’s partnership with Methodist Action 

with the proeprty now providing accommodation for a family who were homeless. Three properties had been empty for 

more than 10 years and four more for over 5 years.  The occupation of these properties will have a positive effect on the 

surrounding area through the renovation of previoulsy rundown buildings and help to reduce the potential for criminal and 

anti-social behaviour whilst increasing the peace of mind for neighbours. 

P
age 34



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  

Complaints Procedure and Monitoring 2016 / 2017 
14th November 2017 

Report of Chief Officer (Environmental Services) 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

To provide an overview of the performance of the council during 2016 – 2017 in responding 
to complaints submitted in accordance with the council’s Complaints Procedure and 
considered by the Local Government Ombudsman for the year ended 31 March 2017. 

The report also outlines current monitoring arrangements and notes that the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee has set up a Task Group to develop a customer service strategy and 
review the Council’s complaints policy.   

This report is public  

OFFICER RECOMMENDATIONS  

(1) That Budget and Performance Panel considers the report and 
attachments in line with their Terms of Reference relating to the 
monitoring and review of the council’s performance, making any 
comments and recommendations considered necessary. 

(2) That Budget and Performance Panel note that a task group has been set 
up to steer the development customer service strategy and review the 
Council’s complaints policy. The work of the TG will be overseen by 
Overview and Scrutiny 

1. COMPLAINTS PROCEDURE AND MONITORING ARRANGEMENTS 

1.1. The Council provides services and makes decisions that affect the lives of 
local residents, so it is inevitable that sometimes people will feel that: 

 we failed to deliver a service to an agreed standard or follow an agreed 
council procedure or policy; 

 we did not take account of relevant matters when coming to a decision; 

 we were neglectful or delayed maters unnecessarily;  

 a member of staff dealt with them badly, or; 

 they are the victim of malice, bias or discrimination 

1.2. We have a complaints procedure so that people feel that they can raise their 
concerns and be treated with respect and responded to accordingly.  It also 
provides an important opportunity to rectify a mistake and to make 
improvements. 

1.3. Having a formal complaints procedure helps to ensure that all complaints are 
directed to the right service area to speed up the process and to ensure that 
they are investigated thoroughly.   

1.4. Sometimes a ‘complaint’ is made that should be handled by another 
organisation or is excluded from the formal complaints procedure, such as: 

 day-to-day service requests or fault reports (missed bine for example); 

 a criticism or disagreement with a Council policy or decision; 

 an alternative ap
[...]
RMANCE PANEL  
  

Work Programme Report 
 

14th November 2017 
 

Report of the Chief Executive 
  

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To update Members on the Panel’s Work Programme.   
 

This report is public.   

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
(1) That the Panel considers the Work Programme and any other issues that should 

be included.   
 

1.0 Introduction 
 

1.1 The Budget and Performance Panel is responsible for setting its own annual Work 
Programme within the terms of reference, as set out in Part 3, Section 12 of the 
Constitution.   
 

1.2 Members of the Budget and Performance Panel are entitled to give notice to the Chief 
Executive that they wish an item relevant to the Terms of Reference of the Committee 
to be included on the agenda for the first available meeting and the meeting will 
determine whether the issue should be included in its Work Programme based on its 
relevance as compared to the priorities as set out in the Scrutiny Work Programme 
(Part 4, Section 5 of the Constitution).   
 

2.0 Report  
 

2.1 Following the Panel’s meetings on the 12th September and 10th October 2017 a number 
of updates are included in Appendix A to this report.  
 

2.2 The Panel is requested to consider the Work Programme.   
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments.   
 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments.   
 

Page 45 Agenda Item 11



BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None.   
 

Contact Officer: Tessa Mott 
Telephone: 01524 582074 
E-mail: tmott@lancaster.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 46



APPENDIX A 
BUDGET & PERFORMANCE PANEL WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18 
 

Matter for 
consideration 

Detail Officer 
responsible/ 
External 

Expected date of 
meeting 

Financial Monitoring  
 
(to include an update 
on the financial 
position of Salt Ayre 
min. 12 refers 12th 
Sep 2017) 
 

(min. 7 refers – Work 
Programme Report 
11th July 2017) 

Chief Officer 
(Resources) 

Quarter 2 – 
November 2017 
Quarter 3 – 
February 2018 

Corporate 
Performance 
Monitoring - 
NOTE- this report 
will be combined 
with report above 
as appropriate 
 
Where there is a red 
indicator – briefing 
note or explanation 
to be provided. 

(min. 7 refers – Work 
Programme Report 
11th July 2017) 
 
 
 
 
 

Chief Officer 
(Environment) 
 
 
 

Quarter 2 – 
November 2017 
Quarter 3 – 
February 2018 

Pensions Information requested 
13th September 2016 
(min. 14 and 19 
refers) 
 
Further information 
requested following 
11th July 2017 meeting 
(min. 7 refers – Work 
Programme Report). 

Representative of 
Lancashire County 
Council invited to 
address the Panel 
on Pensions. 
 

14th November 2017 
 
County Councillor 
Eddie Pope, Chair of 
the Pensions 
Committee, will be in 
attendance. 

Compliments and 
Complaints Half 
Yearly Report. To 
form part of the 
Corporate 
Performance 
Monitoring Report. 

To include detail on 
the complaints made 
against the Council 
and upheld by the 
LGO. 
 
(min. 12 refers – 13th 
September 2016). 

Chief Officer 
(Environment) 

(Twice yearly) 
 
To be incorporated 
into the Corporate 
Performance Report.  
 
14th November 2017 

Performance and 
Service Accounts 

Presentation 
previously made to 
Cabinet by Chief 
Officers on 
performance and 
service accounts.  
 

All Chief Officers Chief Officer (Health 
and Housing) to 
return to 14th 
November meeting 
(min. 18 refers Oct 
2017) 
 
13th December 2017 
– Regeneration and 
Planning 
-Resources  
to present at this 
additional meeting. 

Page 47



Annual Stakeholders 
Meeting 
 

Arranged as part of 
the budget 
consultation process.  
Other organisations 
invited to present their 
budget proposals.   

Chief Officer 
(Resources) 

23rd January 2018 
 
(NOTE: 
Venue MTH).   

Treasury 
Management 
Strategy 

The Panel’s views to 
be sought regarding 
the proposed treasury 
management 
framework for 
2018/19. 

Chief Officer 
(Resources) 

6th February 2018 

Procu
[...]
orporate Financial Monitoring Quarter 2 2017/18
	App 1 Cabinet Report Quarter 2 Performance Monitoring 07Nov17.docx
	App A Corporate Financial Monitoring Final.docx
	Annex A Salt Ayre Leisure Centre Final.docx
	App B TM Report Qtr2.pdf

	9 Performance Monitoring Quarter 2 2017/18
	2017 – 2018 Performance Monitoring Quarter 2
	Performance monitoring dashboard

	10 Complaints Procedure and Monitoring 2016/17
	LGO Annual Letter 2017
	9 Local Government Ombudsman's Annual Review Letter 2016/17
	LGO annual Review Letter 2016-17 Appendix A



	11 Work Programme Report
	Work Programme APPENDIX A 14.11.17




Minutes of the meeting


 BUDGET AND 
PERFORMANCE PANEL 

 

6.10 P.M.  14TH NOVEMBER 2017 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Susan Sykes (Chairman), Tim Hamilton-Cox (Vice-Chairman), 
Ron Sands (Substitute for Sam Armstrong) and Phillippa Williamson 

  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
  
 Councillors Sam Armstrong, Tracy Brown, Andrew Gardiner and 

John Reynolds 
  

Also in attendance:- 
Cabinet Members – Councillors Eileen Blamire, Darren Clifford, Janice 
Hanson, Brendan Hughes, Margaret Pattison and Anne Whitehead 
 

 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Kieran Keane Assistant Chief Executive 
 Suzanne Lodge Chief Officer (Health and Housing) 
 Nadine Muschamp Chief Officer (Resources) and Section 151 Officer 
 Mark Davies Chief Officer (Environment) 
 Andrew Clarke Financial Services Manager 
 Noel Chambers Repairs and Maintenance Manager 
 Simon Kirby Sport and Leisure Manager 
 Stephen Metcalfe Principal Democratic Support Officer 
 Tessa Mott Democratic Support Officer 

 
The Chairman noted with sadness the recent death of Councillor Roger Sherlock. Prior to 
the commencement of the meeting, the Committee stood for one minute’s silence in his 
memory. 
  
20 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meetings held on 12th September 2017 and 10th October 2017 were 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  
 

21 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

22 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

23 PENSIONS  
 
The Chairman welcomed Abigail Leech, Head of Lancashire County Council Pension 
Fund and County Councillor Eddie Pope, Chair of Lancashire County Council’s Pension 
Committee to the meeting.  
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 14TH NOVEMBER 2017 
 

Members received an in depth presentation regarding the Pension Fund and how it 
functioned and performed. Topics which were referred to included: amount of Members; 
impact of pensioners being greater than active Members; performance of investments; 
function of the Lancashire County Council Pension Committee; joint arrangements with 
London; service levels; valuation; funding levels; future service rate contributions; fund 
management fees and online pension access. 
 
On conclusion of the presentation, the Chairman, on behalf of the Panel, thanked Abigail 
Leech, Head of Lancashire County Council Pension Fund and County Councillor Eddie 
Pope, Chair of Lancashire County Council’s Pension Committee for their contributions and 
invited the Panel to ask any questions. 
 
Members asked various questions regarding the presentation. Topics included: 
percentages of admin costs; proportionality of pension payments to highest paid 
employees; investment management fees; stocks/shares/listed equities; the investment 
panel; value of assets and investments in credit. 
 
The County Council Pension representatives welcomed any further questions from the 
Panel via email if required following the meeting.  
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That Abigail Leech, Head of Lancashire County Council Pension Fund and County 

Councillor Eddie Pope, Chair of Lancashire County Council’s Pension Committee, be 
thanked for their contributions and attendance at the meeting.  

 
(2) That the Panel email any further questions they have regarding the Lancashire 

County Council Pension Fund to Democratic Services to forward to the County 
Council Representatives if required. 

 
24 PERFORMANCE AND SERVICE ACCOUNTS UPDATE - HEALTH AND HOUSING 

SERVICE  
 
The Chairman introduced the Chief Officer (Health and Housing) to the Panel. The Chief 
Officer (Health and Housing) presented to the Panel savings and income generation 
suggestions from Health and Housing Officers, as requested by the Panel at the previous 
meeting.  
 
The Chief Officer (Health and Housing) explained to the Panel that the previous 
suggestions from the Chief Officer (Environment) were fundamental and related to most 
areas of the Council (minute 17 2017/18 refers). The Chief Officer (Health and Housing) 
placed emphasis on particularly pertinent points which included: the need to adopt a 
proportionate approach to decision making/delegation and be agile and efficient when 
making decisions. It was explained that the current decision making process can 
sometimes hinder Officers when applying for funding or lead to missed cost saving 
opportunities for the Council. Emphasis was also placed on a lean thinking approach to 
realise efficiencies, which would result in a more customer focussed process/outcome 
when dealing with the Council.  
 
The Chief Officer (Health and Housing) also highlighted that ambition and innovation in 
income generation generally carried an element of risk, meaning that returns were difficult 
to predict.  



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 14TH NOVEMBER 2017 
 

 
Members asked various questions of the Chief Officer (Health and Housing) regarding the 
update. Topics included: a request for the end to end review of voids/lettings be reported 
back to the Panel in the new financial year; review of the constitution and how challenging 
processes are fed back to Officers.  
 
The Chairman, on behalf of the Panel, thanked the Chief Officer (Health and Housing) for 
returning to the meeting and providing the information requested.  
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the suggestions and comments provided by the Chief Officer (Health and 

Housing) be noted. 
 

(2) That the end to end review of voids and lettings be reported back to the Panel in the 
new financial year 2018/19. 

 
25 STRATEGIC PLANNING  

 
The Chairman welcomed the Cabinet Members present to the meeting. Cabinet Members 
presented information regarding a draft of the upcoming Corporate Plan and welcomed 
comments and feedback from the Panel as a form of consultation.  
 
Panel Members asked various questions of Cabinet Members regarding the presentation. 
Topics included: mention of local businesses within the draft plan; regeneration and 
growth; income generation; reference to Preston City Council’s Corporate Plan; need for 
clear future direction; promotion of environmental sustainability; benchmarking and the 
understanding of future trends. 
 
The Chairman, on behalf of the Panel, thanked the Cabinet Members for their 
presentation and attendance at the meeting.  
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That Cabinet Members be thanked for their presentation and attendance at the 

meeting. 
 

26 CORPORATE FINANCIAL MONITORING QUARTER 2 2017/18  
 
The Chief Officer (Resources) submitted a report regarding the Council’s current financial 
position for quarter 2 of the 2017/18 monitoring cycle, and the supporting actions under 
way.  
 
The report outlined the head line projections as follows: 
 

 The General Fund net revenue budget of £15.839M had a current overspend by a 
net £228K, which was forecast to increase to £241K by the year end. 

 The Housing Revenue Account was also currently over by a net £274K against the 
original budget, and this was expected to increase to £569K by the year end.  

 
The report noted that the key variances related to Green Waste (£290K net income 
shortfall) and Salt Ayre Leisure Centre (£187K net income shortfall). The main favourable 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 14TH NOVEMBER 2017 
 

variance related to staffing across all services (£226K saved) which was expected to 
exceed the £400K turnover target. 
 
With regards to the Housing Revenue Account, the net overspend was being driven by 
increases in the cost of repairs and maintenance (£400K) and the loss of income from an 
increased level of voids (£169K). It was stated that voids were currently at 2.9% (against 
an increased original estimate of 1.9%) and that actions were being focussed on 
addressing the situation. It was also clarified that any overspend would be met from 
unallocated Housing Revenue Account budgets.  
 
Members asked a number of questions regarding: the Green Waste service; percentage 
of Green Waste take up; voids; turnover of properties; sustainability of tenancies; increase 
in private letting; average tenancy life; Salt Ayre procurement processes; arrangements 
with Alliance Leisure; use of databases; social media campaigns and 
training/development of staff. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 

27 PERFORMANCE MONITORING QUARTER 2 2017/18  
 
The Chief Officer (Environment) submitted a report regarding the overall performance of 
key indicators and projects (as at 30th September 2017) as the second quarter of the 
2017-2018 financial year.  
 
The Chief Officer (Environment) explained that there was a need for a refined version of 
performance monitoring and this was encompassed in the report.  
 
Members asked questions regarding: the lack of performance monitoring related to energy 
usage; climate change; measuring omissions and relaxed performance indicators.  
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 

28 COMPLAINTS PROCEDURE AND MONITORING 2016/17  
 
The Chief Officer (Environment) submitted a report to provide the Panel with an overview 
of the performance of the Council during 2016 – 2017 in responding to complaints 
submitted in accordance with the Council’s Complaints Procedure and considered by the 
Local Government Ombudsman for the year ended 31st March 2017. 
 
The report also outlined current monitoring arrangements and noted that the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee had set up a Task Group to develop a customer service strategy 
and review the Council’s complaint policy. 
 
Members asked various questions regarding the report. Topics included: low rate of 
complaints; customer relationship management system and whether new software was 
bought or adapted. 
 
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 14TH NOVEMBER 2017 
 

Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

29 WORK PROGRAMME REPORT  
 
The Principal Democratic Support Officer requested Members to consider the Panel’s 
Work Programme for 2017/18. It was confirmed to the Panel that the next additional 
meeting had been arranged for Wednesday 13th December 2017 to accommodate the 
next two Performance and Service Accounts presentations for both the Regeneration and 
Planning Service and the Resources Service. The Chairman asked that Democratic 
Services email all Panel Members to remind them of the additional meeting to encourage 
attendance. It was also suggested that all Councillors be invited to attend the next 
meeting, as the presentations were considered to be enormously beneficial.  
 
It was noted that the item regarding voids, referred from minute 24 and as set out below, 
would be added to the Work Programme.  
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted.  
 
(2) That Democratic Services email all Panel Members prior to the next additional 

meeting on 13th December 2017 to encourage attendance. 
 
(3) That all Councillors be invited to attend the next meeting on Wednesday 13th 

December 2017. 
 

(4) That the end review of voids and lettings be reported back to the Panel in the new 
financial year 2018/19. 

 
 
 
 
  

 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 8.08 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Tessa Mott, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582074 or email tmott@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


